©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2014

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 50]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 31, 2014 Margazhi 16, Jaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2045

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Pages.
ENVIRONMENT AND FOREST DEPARTMENT Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Subordinate Service TAMIL DEVELOPMENT AND INFORMATION DEPARTMENT Amendment to the Adhoc Rules relating to the permanent postes of Mono Key Board	J
	144
Operator in Tamilarasu Press, Chennai of Tamil Development and Information Department	
in Tamil Nadu General Subordinate Service.	145

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

ENVIRONMENT AND FOREST DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 134, Environment and Forests (FR.2), 10th December 2014, கார்த்திகை 24, ஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2045.]

No. SRO B-70/2014.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Subordinate Service (Section 12 of Part III B of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual 1970).

2. The amendments hereby made shall come into force with effect from the date of issue of the order.

AMENDMENT

In the said Special Rules:-

In rule 3-C, under the heading "Selection of Forester, Forest Guards, Forest Guard with Driving Licence and Forest Watcher by direct recruitment",

for the words, "The eligible candidates shall attend physical and endurance tests as prescribed in these rules, followed by written and oral tests. The selection shall be made in the order of physical and endurance tests, written and oral tests. The candidates shall have to qualify themselves at every stage before they move to the next stage", thereof,

the following words shall be substituted namely:-

"Based on the written examination, the successful candidates will be called for appearing in walking test, physical standards verification and personality test for final selection"

In rule 3-D, under the heading "Physical standards and Endurance-test", after the words,

"promotion from among the holders of the posts of Assistant Draughtsman", thereof,

the following entries shall be inserted namely:-

"to the post of"

In rule 3-D, in sub-rule (a), under the heading "Physical Standards", against the category "Female Candidates" Chest (cms), Normal, thereof,

the following entries shall be substituted namely:---

Chest (cms)

Normal

74

Female Candidates

HANS RAJ VERMA, Principal Secretary to Government.

TAMIL DEVELOPMENT AND INFORMATION DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Adhoc Rules relating to the permanent posts of Mono Key Board Operator in Tamilarasu Press, Chennai of Tamil Development and Information Department in Tamil Nadu General Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 198, Tamil Development and Information (Admin 2.2), 5th December 2014, கார்த்திகை 19, ஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2045.]

No. SRO B-71/2014.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Adhoc Rules published with the Information and Public Relations Department.

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on 18th November 2014.

AMENDMENT

- 1) In the said G.O. Rule 5(b).—"Other Qualifications" in the table under column 1 against SI. No.1 "Mono Key Board Operator" in the column 2 the following qualifications shall be substituted:-
 - "(i) Must have passed SSLC
- ($\it ii$) Must possess a certificate in Desk Top Publishing (DTP) course conducted by Government Institute $\it I$ Government recognized Institute
 - (iii) Must possess practical experience in Layout Designing".
- 3. This order issues with the concurrence of Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department *vide* its U.O. No. 46206/Prl.Secy/2014, dated 5th December 2014.

M. RAJARAM, Secretary to Government.